

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

**Country Mill Farms, LLC and Stephen  
Tennes,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**City of East Lansing,**

Defendant.

**Case No. 1:17-cv-00487-PLM-RSK**

Honorable Paul L. Maloney

Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendant's Motion  
to Dismiss

Oral Argument: September 13, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Policy Plausibly Restricts Protected Speech Based on Content and Viewpoint. .... 2

    A. The Policy regulates Tennes’ speech as-applied based on content and viewpoint. 2

    B. The Policy facially regulates speech based on content and viewpoint. .... 4

    C. The Policy regulates non-commercial speech based on content and viewpoint. .... 8

II. The Policy was Plausibly Adopted and Enforced to Retaliate against Speech..... 9

III. The Policy Plausibly Restricts Speech in an Overbroad Way. .... 10

IV. The Policy Plausibly Violates Plaintiffs’ Right to the Free Exercise of Religion. .... 13

V. The Policy Plausibly Places Unconstitutional Conditions on Receiving Government Benefits. .... 16

VI. The Policy Plausibly Violates the Establishment Clause. .... 19

VII. The Policy Plausibly Violates Equal Protection ..... 20

VIII. The Policy Plausibly Violates Due Process and Allows Unbridled Discretion..... 21

IX. The Policy Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. .... 23

X. The Policy Plausibly Violates the Michigan State Home Rule City Act..... 24

XI. The Policy Plausibly Violates the Michigan Conscience Clause. .... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. DeWeese*,  
633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) .....19

*ACLU v. McCreary County*,  
607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia*,  
846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22

*Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International*,  
133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....17, 18

*Armstrong v. District of Columbia Public Library*,  
154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001) .....11, 22

*Arnett v. Myers*,  
281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....13

*Bible Believers v. Wayne County*,  
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....2, 23

*Bigelow v. Virginia*,  
421 U.S. 809 (1975).....6

*Bob Jones University v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....17

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....18

*Campbell v. Robb*,  
162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006) .....5

*Champion v. Secretary of State*,  
761 N.W.2d 747 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) .....25

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....14

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....20

*City of Riverview v. Sibley Limestone*,  
716 N.W.2d 615 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006) .....24

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....20

*Dambrot v. Central Michigan University*,  
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....11, 12

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....14

*Entertainment Productions, Inc. v. Shelby County*,  
588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009) .....13

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....17

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....5

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....8

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....4

*Jasinski v. Tyler*,  
729 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2013) .....1

*Katt v. Dykhouse*,  
983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992) .....7

*King v. Governor of New Jersey*,  
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....5

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....21

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....19

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....8, 9, 17

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
453 U.S. 490 (1981).....13

*Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Connor Group*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) .....11

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Rauner*,  
 No. 3:16-cv-50310 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2017) .....8

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....7

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....4

*People v. Borchard–Ruhland*,  
 597 N.W.2d 1 (1999) .....22, 23

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....16

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....20

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....8, 10

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....2

*Reid v. Kenowa Hills Public Schools*,  
 680 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) .....25

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....2

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....17

*Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe*,  
 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....19, 20

*Satawa v. Macomb County Road Commission*,  
 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....11, 12

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....8

*Thaddeus-X v. Blatter*,  
 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) .....9

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	15
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	22
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
East Lansing, Michigan, Municipal Code § 22-31 .....	5
East Lansing, Michigan, Municipal Code § 22-32 .....	5
East Lansing, Michigan, Municipal Code § 22-35(b)(2).....	5, 10, 22
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as Technology? From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 459 (2012).....	2
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 CORNELL L. REV. 981 (2016).....	6
